

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: WP No.9856 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	16.04.2025	<u>TCDS,J</u> The petitioners claim that they are in possession of land admeasuring an extent of Ac.0.35 cents each in Sy.No.506/2 of Jakkidona Village, Vedurukuppam Mandal, Chittoor District, for the past fifty years. It is the further case of the petitioners that, they have installed 100 KV power transformer as well as 11 KV power transformer in the said lands. The petitioners further contend that notice dated 15.11.2025, was issued under Section 7 of the AP Land Encroachment Act, 1905, thereafter, the 4th respondent also issued notice dated 07.03.2025, under Section 6 of the said Act, directing the petitioners to vacate from the subject lands. It is further case of the petitioners that, the 4th respondent obtained their signatures on white papers on 13.03.2025, thereafter, a statement was prepared as if the petitioners have given the same. It is further case of the petitioners that, they are illiterates and cannot understand the contents of the notices issued by the 4th respondent. The learned counsel for the petitioners	

		would further submit that, without passing order under Section 6 of the Act, straight away the 4th respondent issued notice dated 07.03.2024, asking the petitioners to vacate from the subject land. Taking into consideration the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioners, there shall be a direction to the respondents not to interfere with the possession of the petitioners over the subject land for a period of two (02) weeks. Post the matter after two (02) weeks. In the meantime, the respondents are directed to file their counter affidavit. <u>TCDS,J</u> DSB	
--	--	---	--